Discount rate as of 31.12. 1.50 2.19 –0.69

Expected salary development 1.70 2.39 –0.69

Expected pension development 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interest on retirement savings 1.50 2.19 –0.69

Share of employee contribution to funding gap 36.00 36.00 0.00

Life expectancy at age 65 – women (no. of years) 24.59 24.48 0.11

Life expectancy at age 65 – men (no. of years) 22.82 22.70 0.12

The discount rate is linked to the yield on high-quality fixed-rate corporate bonds and the expected cash flows of
the ETH Domain’s pension scheme at PUBLICA in accordance with existing prior-year data. The expected future
rate of salary increase is based on reference economic variables. The rate of pension increase is the rate of pen-
sion increase expected for the average remaining term based on the financial position of the pension plan. The
employee share of any shortfall in funding is based on the current sliding scale of savings contributions under the
terms of the scheme. The generation tables in BVG 2020 are applied for assumptions about life expectancy.

Sensitivity analysis (effect on present value of defined benefit obligations)

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

CHF million 2023 2023 2022 2022

Discount rate (change +/– 0.25 %) –86 90 –103 96

Expected salary development (change +/– 0.25 %) 10 –10 11 –11

Expected pension development (change +/– 0.25 %) 68 n. a. 72 n. a.

Interest on retirement savings (change +/– 0.25 %) 19 –19 25 –24

Share of employee contribution to funding gap (change +/– 10 %) –16 16 – –

Life expectancy (change +/– 1 year) 94 –97 98 –114

The sensitivity analysis determined the change in the defined benefit obligations in the event of a change in actuarial
assumptions. In each case, only one of the assumptions was adjusted, while the other inputs remained unchanged.

The discount rate, the assumptions about salary trends and the return on retirement savings, and the employee
share of the shortfall in funding were increased or reduced by fixed percentage points. Sensitivity in relation to
assumptions about pension trends was only calculated for pension increases, as it is not possible to curtail pension
benefits. In the previous year, there was no shortfall in funding under IPSASs, which is why the sensitivity to a